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SUBMISSIONS TO JUSTICE MANSON WITH RESPECT TO SCOPE OF REMEDY

The issue

On December 15, 2015, The Federal Court Of Appeal Ordered that this matier be
remitted back to Justice Manson for determination solely on the issue of the scope of

the remedy, more particularly with respect to Ms. Beemish and Mr. Hebert.

Overview and Summary of submission

This submission essentially requests that the Court ensure that all "medically approved
patients” are covered by the Exemption Order pending trial by making the following
modifications:

A. Order that all Patients that held a valid Authorization to Possess (ATP) on
March 21, 2013 (instead of March 21, 2014, to allow for the annual renewal
process in the MMAR) or, in the alternative, on Septembér 30, 2013 the
MMPR transition date, are covered by the Exemption Order, so that all
medically approved patients under the MMAR, such as Ms. Beemish and
others similarly situated, were and are protected by the interim Exemption
Order;



B. Order that all Patients exempted by the Order, such as Mr. Hebert and Ms.
Beemish, and others similarly situated, can change the address of _their_
producﬁon site by .eimply filing a change of address form with Health
Canada (as was permitted pursuant to {he MMAR Regulation 46 and
contammg the same or similar data) or such other agency (such as the

pchce) chosen by the Defendant Government of Canada pendmg triai

It Is respectfully submit’ted that . these modifications wiil ensure that all 'medicaiiy

approved patlents havmg valzd authonzatlons to possess wmthln one year prior to the:_:_,;' .

| date of the Order allow:ng for the annual MM‘AR renewai process or, in the alternatlve |

on September 30 2013 that is 6 months before the Order, taktng mto account thef -, R

MMPR transition date, and will eliminate any mcongruence between patients whose .
ATPs and Personal-Use Production Licences (PPL's) or Designated-person Production

Licences {DPL's) were on different dates.

Further, enabling a simple procedure to change a production site when necessary by
filing a form with Health Canada containing basic data to enable them to update and
continue maintaining their existing database for the benefit of the police when
investigating to determine whether or not the object of their investigation is lawful or not.
The police continue to contact Health Canada with respect to the database in current
investigations. |n the alternative, enabling the patients to file's the change directly with

the police, subject to certain confidentiality requirements.

The Facts

Tanva Beemish and David Hebert

1. The AppilcanUPlatntlff Tanya Beemish is 27 years old and mamed to the
ApphcanUPlamttff David Hebert, aged 32. They hve in Surrey B. C and have no children.
She suffers from Type | Diabetes and a related complication of gastroparesis. She
suffers from extreme nausea, continuous vomiting, pain, lack of appetite and sleep.

She requires a GJ tube which by-passes her stomach, and is on dozens of medications



that she does not find helpful and cause significant negative side effects. Affidavit of
Tanya Beemish, January 13", 2014, at paras 1— 4 and 8

2. Marihuana is an effective treatment for Ms. Beemish's nausea end. discomfort,
o et}mu!ates'her appetite, and helps with'her anxiety ah;i depres"s'ion.‘jSheuee's-2_t0 10 g
‘of medical marihuana per day to treat her illness. She was authorized purs‘ueht to the
- MMAR to possess .150 g on her perso'n end to store 1125 g at 'her breduCtion site.
"However her authonzatlon to possess had an expiry date of. January 4, 2014 Afﬁdawi
L '_of Tanya Beemish supra at para 5 8. L :

: 3 Ms Beemlsh has been recewmg a dlsablhty pensson of $596 per month smce'
December 2012, and cannot afford the estimated LP pnces Her husband Mr. Hebert is
her primary caregiver and desagnated medical marihuana producer whose DG permit
also has an expiry date of January 4, 2014. The marihuana he grows costs the
affordable price of $0.50 per gram. Affidavit of Tanya Beemish, supra, at paras 4, 6, 9-
11, 13 — 16; Affidavit of David Hebert, January 13",2014, at paras 46, 14— 16

4. in October 2013, Ms. Beemish and Mr. Hebert had to move to another location
due to the previous location being unaffordable. They notified Appellant Health Canada
prior to September 30, 2013 of their need to relocate their production. But by the time
they found a new location the September 30, 2013 deadline for seeking amended
licencing (a change in the production site) imposed by the MMPR had passed. Mr.
Hebert's Designated Grower MMAR production licence expired January 4, 2014, as did
Ms. Beemish’s Authorization to possess (ATP) and as a result Ms. Beemish has not had
access to her prescribed medical marihuana since they had to move in October 2013.
Affidavit of Tanya Beemish, supra, at paras 4, 6, 9-11,12, 13 — 16 and Ex. A; Affidavit of
David Hebert, supra, at paras 2, 4 - 6, 14 — 16 and Ex.A.

The Order of Manson J. of March 21, 2014

5. The Court found the following facts with respect to the Applicants/Plaintiffs
Beemish and Hebert:

Il. Tanya Beemish and David Hebert



[24] Ms. Beemish and Mr. Hebert are a common law couple who reside in
Surrey, British Columbia. Ms. Beemish is 27 years old and Mr. Hebert is 32. Ms.
Beemish was employed as a barista until June, 2012, when she went on sick
leave. Since December, 2012, she has received a Canada Pension Plan.

disability pension of $596.73. month!y She suffers from type one dlabetes and' |
'gastroparesns '

'[25] On January 4, 2013 Ms. Beemish received an ATP o al!ev;ate her

- symptoms of extreme nausea, vomiting, pain, lack of appetite and insomnia. She
. uses a daily dose of 2-10 grams which she ingests via smoking or vaporizing.

Her ATP wh:ch authonzed her to possess 150 grams exp:red on January 4 _

o ;.2014

7‘[26] Mr Hebert is the Health Canada approved de31gnated grower for Ms .'

Beemlsh He is employed as an Environmental Protection Officer. His DPL .

allowed him to produce 25 plants indoors and store 1125 grams of marihuana at
the production site. He produced the marihuana for Ms. Beemish in a secure
room attached to their townhouse garage, which was ventilated, and had mold
controls and fire alarms. While his DPL expired on January 4, 2014, he was

unable to legally produce marihuana as of October 30, 2013, when he moved
residences and was unable to renew his DPL.

[27] Mr. Hebert estimates that the cost to produce the marihuana was
approximately $0.50 per gram, exclusive of capital costs to create his production
facility. Both Mr. Hebert and Ms. Beemish state that costs of $8-12 dollars for
marihuana produced by an LP is beyond what is affordable, noting that even a
cost of $5 per gram is a tenfold increase in what it costs Mr. Hebert to produce
marihuana for Ms. Beemish. They fear that they will have to turn to the black
market to find affordable marihuana, w:th no guarantees as to the quality and
safety of the product.

Submissions

G. Consequently, while Mr. Hebert's designated-person production licence
remained valid as of September 30, 2013 pursuant to the order of Manson J., however
the authorization to possess of Ms. Beemish expired on January 4, 2014 and was

therefore no fonger valid pursuant to the order of Manson J.

7. While Ms. Beemish, could arguably remedy her situation by attending on her
physician and obtaining a s. 53 Narcotic Control Regulation authorization with respect to

her possession, an ability to change the production site is still required to enable Mr.

4



Hebert to continue to produce for her. However, Health Canada does not appear to
. recognize a s. 53 authorization in suc_;h' circumstances indicating that for the DG licence

to be valid, the associated ATP must also be valid and $.53 will not suffice.

8. ~ The court made the foltowmg further flndmgs wrth respect to the patients as a
whole : '

a. The Court found the PIaintiﬁslApp!ica’n’té were "representative of an |
rdent;flable group medlcally-approved pattents under the MMAR regtme -_

* who “would be rrreparably harmed” by. the effect of the repeal by the. MMPR"
of the MMAR provisions wrth respect to supply, namely the personal
production or designated- person ‘production licences (collectively, the
“Patients”). Order paregraph 117. '

b. The Court also found that the “balance of convenience” favoured granting
an injunction/exemption preserving those rights under the MMAR for these
Patients pending trial. (Order paragraph 120).

9. Justice Manson, however, did not provide all of these Patients with a responsive
and effective remedy, just some of them.

10. Based on existing appellate authority, all medically-authorized persons are
constitutienaily entitled to reasonable access to medical cannabis and the failure to
provide that access violates s. 7 of the Charter.

11.  The Exemption Order does not provide any remedy to Ms. Beemish and Mr.
Hebert {or those similarly situated Patients) who were and continue to be “medically-
approved” under the MMAR but who required administrative changes (such as either a
declaration that Ms. Beemish’s ATP remains valid on January 4, 2014, or that a s. 53
Narcotic Control Regulation authorization would suffice, and bearing in mind that Mr.
Hebert's DPL continued to be valid on the September 30, 2013 date and, an ability to

' See R. v. Parker (2000) 49 Q.R. (3d} 481 (Ont.C.A.) (leave to appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada dismissed}
recently reaffirmed by that Court in Her Majesty the Queen and Matthew Memagh (2013) Oni.C.A 67 (February 1,
2013} (leave to appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada dismissed July 25, 2013).
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make and address change for their production site) and were unable to obtain those
modifications prior to September 30, 2013 and have continued to be unable to do so

since.

12 Consequently, 'the Exemption Order does not p.rovidei._any :effe_c':_tive_ remedy to
Patients -helding valid productieh licences on' September 30, 2013 (or having a DPL for |

L them that is vahd on that date) in accordance with the Order but whose Authorrzatlons

o Possess exprred between March 21, 2013 (as opposed to 2014 to ailow for the .

date and eXEmpt[on order CU’lOff date for productlon hcences) and March 21 2014 (the L

.date of the Exemptton Order and cut-off date for a valid ATP under the Order)

13. Therefore the Exemption Order provided an effective and reSponsive remedy to
some, but not all, of the Patients that the Court found would be irreparably harmed by

the MMPR’s repeal of the personal and caregiver production licencing in the MMAR.

14. A purposive approach to remedies in the context of the Charfer requires that both
the purpose of the right being protected and the purpose of the remedies provision be
promoted. To do so, courts must issue effective, responsive remedies that guarantee
full and meaningful protection of Charter rights and freedoms. *

15.  _This is consistent with the “well accepted” principle that the Charfer must be
given “generous and expansive interpretation” in order to avoid narrow, technical
approaches that could “subvert the goal of ensuring that right holders enjoy the full
benefit and protection of the Charter.”

16.  This generous approach to Charter interpretation “holds equally true for Charter
remedies.” (Doucet-Boudreau at paragraph 24.) This is because a right is only protected
when there are appropriate remedies for violations of that right:*

2 Doucet»Boudreau v. Nova Scotia (Minister of Education), [2003] 3 SCR 3 at paragraph 25.

* Doucet-Boudreau at paragraph 23 -25

*Doucet-Boudreau at paragraph 25 (emphasis added). See also Canada(Altorney General) v. PHS
Community Service Saciety 2011 SCC 44 at paragraphs 141 through145 (SCC)



"Purposive interpretation means that remedies provisions must be
interpreted in a way that provides “a full, effective and meaningful remedy.
for Charter violations” since “a right, no matter how expansive in theory, is
-only as meaningful as the remedy provided for its breach” (Dunedin,
supra, at paras. 19-20). A purposive approach to remedies in a Charter
. context gives modern vitality to the ancient maxim ubi jus, ibi remedium:
~ where there is a right, there must be a remedy. More specifically, a
‘purposive approach to remedies requires at least two things. First, the

.. purpose of the right being protected must be promoted: courts must =

craft responsive remedies. Second, the purpose of the remedies
prov:snon must be promoted courts must craft effectwe remedles o

7. In the case at. bar after fi ndmg that trreparable harm would flow from’ the_f'__fi_';i s
" MMPR's removal of the personat and demgnated productlon nghts in the MMAR the_f- e

Court was required to craft a responsave and effective remedy for all med;cally R

approved Patients who qualmed under the MMAR. Unfortunately, the remedy crafted
was neither fully responsive to those harms nor effective for many medically-qualified

persons including Ms. Beemish and her designated caregiver spouse Mr. Hebert.

18. With respect to the ‘change in production site address’ question, it should be
remembered that one, if not the primary, reason for notifying Health Canada of changes
to production sites is to facilitate law enforcement knowledge of whether a
production site they may be investigating is legally authorized or not. Health
Canada continues to maintain such a data base that is accessible to the police
(and all that is required is for the patient to file the required information, as per MMAR
Regulation 46(1) and (2) (a) and (b) to enable Health Canada to simply add this change
of address to its existing database) so the police can continue to determine if the object

of their investigation is a legal production site or not.

19.  The investigation and charging of medically approved patients who, due to
necessity, have had to move their production sites, would result in the potential
destruction of their medicine and production facility pending trial where, in their defense,
the law still entitles them to reasonable access based on Parker (supra) to avoid being
placed in a position where they have to choose between their liberty and their health.

The failure to provide them with a remedy to prevent this harm, pending trial, places



them exactly in that position, which has been held to violate their s.7 Chan‘.‘er

constitutional. nghts

20. 'The Plaintiff Applicant Patients submit that perSons who would otherwisé have -

been medically quahfied under the MMAR but whom are. not provided responswe and -

eﬁ’ectlve remedles by the Exemption Order fall lnto the fo!lowmg general categones

'Patiehts" like Ms. Beemish and Mr. Hebe'rt who had a va!id productidh
but not possession licence on the Cutoff Dates but who.require, for a

: ,.;_jvanety of possible reasons, admlmstrative ¢hanges (e.g. achangein the o

‘-‘_'V‘_:t‘-’production site) in order to be able to continue to lawfuliy supply""'='_r
,‘:themselves or their patzent 1faDPL With thezr medrcme Lo s

ii. Patients, who had valid productlon and p_ossessmn _hcmce’s on the ’
Cutoff Dates but who, for a variety of possible reasons (e.g. an unrelated
fire at the site requiring them to move o a new site) have to be able to
move their site in order to be and {o continue fo produce and obtain their
medicine.

For a variety of examples of problems experienced by “medically
approved patients” who fell through the cracks or experienced problems
since the Exemption Order, see the affidavits of Jason Wilcox, sworn
August 1, 2014, Including exhibits ‘A’ through ‘BBB’; Danielle Lukiv,
sworn October 16, 2014, inciuding exhibits ‘A’ through ‘T’
(Attached) filed in the Federal Court of Appeal in support of a motion to
adduce new evidence on appeal, that was dismissed by that court, as
failing to meet the test for the admission of such evidence on appeal.
The Defendant submitted to that court, that that application should have
been placed before this court by way of a motion to vary.

21. It is submitted that medically approved Patients falling into these categories are

subject to the same irreparable harms as those Patients who qualify under the

Exemption Order including the harms caused by the inability to afford their medicine.

22. As the evidence bhefore the court on the injunction proceedings demonstrated,
54% of medical-cannabis Patients surveyed are sometime or never able to purchase
sufficient quantities of medicine and one-third are forced to choose between medicine

and other necessities such as food. Order paragraph 35.

23.  If able to produce for themselves (or have a caregiver produce for them) under
the MMAR, the Court found that for these Patients "their cost of production in

8



conjunction with their daily rate of consumption and their monthly income, allows them
to live within their means.” Order paragraph 93. '

24.  If not permitted to be self-sufficient in fhis way, the Court found that “the cost to
the Applrcants of obtamlng manhuana from an LP would exceed their incomes’ or’

consume an unacceptabiy large portion of it. | find that this would either leave them -~

unable io. legally . access marihuana for. medrca! purposes in accordance with thetf_.,:_-.‘.-
'physrcrans authonzatton or- wﬂ:hout the fi nanclal means to provade for themselves . -

- o‘therwrse Order paragraph 94.

25, 'Ms-.,jBe_emish'_f;ts-:squarely ihtd'tﬁié’ 'categbry* Buying medicine"'fra'h}-‘"a'h‘ LP ST

represents a massive increase in cost: * ‘eveni a cost of $5 per gram is & tenfold rncreasei

in what it costs Mr. Hebert to produce marihuana for Ms. Beemish.” Ms. Beemish has a
Canada Pension Plan disability pension of $596.73 monthly. She consumes 2 — 10
grams of cannabis per day, representing a daily cost at the lowest end of LP pricing of

$10 - $50 per day or approximately $300 - $1500 per month, well beyond her means.
Order paragraphs 24, 27.°

26. Despite this finding, the Exemption Order did not provide a remedy that was/is
responsive to and effective at ameliorating these harms for all. The Court was aware
that, due to their change in residence on October 30, 2013 coupled with the MMPR’s
 cut-off date for renewing MMAR production licencing (September 30, 2013) Mr. Hebert,
although his DPL licence was covered by the Order, he was no longer able fo lawfully
produce medicine for Ms. Beemish. Also, as it turned out, Ms. Beemish's ATP expired
January 4, 2014 and was therefore not covered by the Exemption Order. (Order
paragraph 26. MMPR sections 234, 237, 242, 243)

27. Justice Manson did not identify any legal or factual reason to exclude Patients
like Ms. Beemish from the Exemption Order.

® And at average LP pricing of $10 per gram, the cost skyrockets to $600 to $3000 per month, welt
beyond what is affordable. Order paragraph 27



28.  The Applicant/Patients/Plaintiffs submit that Justice Manson, on reconsideration
should:

A Order that all Patients that hold a valid Authorization to PoSSess {ATP) on
. “March 31, 2013 (instead of March 21, 2014, to allow for the annual renewal
process in the MMAR) or, in the altematwe on the September 30, 2013
'.trans:tren date, are covered by the Exemptlon Order, so thet ai! medically
approved pattents under the MMAR euch as Ms. Beemlsh and others

; ,srmrlariy srtuated were and are protected by the mtenm Exemptron Order .

B Order that all Patrente exempted by the Order such as Mr Hebert and Ms
Beemish, ‘and others srmilarly srtuated,_ can ch_ange the a_ddress of their
production site by simply filing a ehange of address form with Health
Canada (as was permitted pursuant to the MMAR Regulation 46} or such

other agency (such as the police} chosen by the Defendant Government of
Canada pending trial.

DATED: December 22, 2014

Vi
John W. Conroy, QC
Counsel for the Plaintiffs
CONROY & COMPANY
Barristers and Solicitors
Tel: (604) 852-5110
Fax: (604) 859-3361

To: Jan Brongers :
Senior General Counsei
BC Regional Office
900- 840 Howe St.
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2589
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Marihuana Medical Access Regulations

L SOR2001-227

'CONTROLLED DRUGS AND SUBSTANCES ACT

~ Registration 2001-06-14

. 46. (1) A person who applied for a '1'i'cé:ntej to produce shall submit an application to the
Minister to amehd the licence if the person proposes to change the location of the
-production site or the production area. '

(1.1) An application concerning a proposed change in the location of the production site
shall be submitted on or before September 30, 2013.

(2) The application under subsection (1) shall include
- {a) the licence number;

(b) in the case of a proposed change in the location of the production
site, the fuil address of the proposed new site, the date on which the
change takes effect and supporting reasons for the change;

{c) in the case of a proposed change in the production area, the
proposed new production area, the date on which the change takes
effect and supporting reasons for the change; and

{d) the material required under sections 27 and 28 or sections 37 to 39,
whichever apply.
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‘Court File No : A-174-14
FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL

BETWEEN: |

" HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN INRIGHT OF CANADA = "
SN ST L Appellant -

 Neil ALLARD, Tanya BEEMISH, David HEBERT and Shawn DAVEY.
Respondents

AFFIDAVIT OF DANIELLE LUKIV

{, Danielle Lukiv, Legal Assistant at the law firm of Conroy & Company, 2458 Pauline
Street, Abbotsford, British Columbia, MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS, THAT:

1. 1 am a legal assistant to John W. Conroy, Q.C., counse! for the Plaintiffs
(Respondents/Appeliants by way of Cross Appeal) and as such have personal
knowledge of the matters and facts hereinafter deposed to, except where stated to be

based on information and believe, and where so stated | verily believe them to be true.

2. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “A” this my Affidavit is a copy of a letter dated
August 2™, 2014 received from Mary McCarty, registered MMAR patient who was
covered by the Court ordered injunction of March 21%, 2014 of Mr. Justice Manson, but
subsequently had a fire at her home where her production site was also located, but the
fire was not caused by her production, but by a clothes dryer. Consequently as a result
of the fire she has lost her production site and this has significantly impacted her health
and while she has another site as an option she is unable to change the site because

the injunction does not permit her to do so. She remains a medically approved patient

)4



- ) essenttally prov:de htm as a'

109
ent‘iﬂed to reasonable access but cannot afford the Licenced Producer costs and now

produced and marked as Exhibit "B to this my Affidavit is a letter of August 5, 2014

from Lubnow Restorat;on (Patnck Laberge) conf’ rmmg that the fire was caused by the'
clothes dryer ' '

. '3' 'Now produced a-nd marked“as EXhibi’t"‘C” to this my Affida\zit-is an e.meifcf August
.'.7 2014 from Michael McNamara that was cop:ed to numerous others and that-_ o

7 essenhaily is contactmg the law fmn of Conroy & Company seekmg representat:on with -
' respect ’to the mab:hty one of the' :

lcenced Producers namely Peace Naturals to .

glstered patlent w1th reasonable access to the med:cme _ o
'tha% he requ;red on a tlmely baSlS and hls complamts are set ou‘f specrf cally in hIS emall '
including referen_ces‘to the problems others have expenenced.

4. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “D” to this my Affidavit is an email dated
August 5, 2014 from Nicholas Wall who is medically approved but who changed his
address due to the Health Canada letter that is the subject of the class action lawsuit
~ alleging a privacy breach and he had a designated grower produce for him, but now has
discovered that he was not permitied to move and is not covered by the injunction at his
new site because he cannot store at his new residence and therefore his designated

grower cannot send his medicine to him anymore or until this issue is resolved.

5. Now produced and marked as Exhibit "E” to this my Affidavit is a copy of an email
from Travis Lane on behalf of himself and his wife explaining how they have been
impacted by the letter that Health Canada sent fo ali patients in November 2013 that is
the subject of a class action law suit for invasion of privacy and how that caused them
concemn for their safety so they moved but too late to effect an address change under
the change in the Regulations. Consequently they are unable to continue to produce for
themselves in accordance with their previous licences and have been resorting to a
supply from the illicit market and are concerned about quality of the medication. Further
the concern is expressed about the 150 gram a day limit due to the nature of their

licences and how it prevents them from going away for more than 3 days.

6. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “F” to this my Affidavit is a copy of an email

2



106
from Chad Parkins that indicates that as a result-of the change in the prbgrarri his
landlord would not renew his lease believing that all permits Were expiring.
Consequently he is unable to continue to produce without an ab;hty to’ change his .

. ‘Iocatson or obtaln a new location. Further he mdlcates that the 150 gram possessnon -.

- " cap causes probiems for him gwen the nature. of his authonzatlon and that he works out':_:'.‘ )

-of town and consequently cannot take enough w:th him when he |s domg ihat

o 7 Now produced and marked as Exh:bit “G” to thls my Affldawt ss an. emall dated'

:_‘;-.September 10‘“ 2014 from A, Damel Muse wath respect to- his. experiences in obtamm' S

hIS medtcme 'under the Manhuana for Med:cai Purposes Regulat:onsf'MMPR) from one'{_r_;‘,.j -‘:;}-5 i -
o fof the Llcenced Producers. In this case from’ the L;cenced Producer Mettrum M S
:‘Muse says that as a result of his inability to o_btair_z an -adequate .suppiy from.Mettrum he -
has apparéntiy resorted to a black market source to meet his needs and is concerned
as to what will happen if that source’s package is intercepted. His complaint is

obviously that the MMPR system is not providing an ongoing adequate' and viable
supply for his needs.

8. That | am informed by William (whose last name is being withheld for public safety
‘and security reasons, at his request due to a number of incidents involving people
pestering him at or near his property) and verily believed it to be true that he is a

medlcaliy approved patient” that was previously authorized under the MMAR (and is
now MMPR client user 14-0075) to possess cannabis (marihuana) for his post traumatic
stress disorder (PTSD) and his last authorization to possess expired on July 29, 2014,
making him eligible to continue to possess under the MMAR pursuant to the order of
Manson .J. of March 21, 2014. He also had a designated grower (DG), but that growers
permit expired on July 28, 2012 and the grower did not seek to seek to renew because
the production site was robbed, resulting in a total loss so he never started up again.

William temporarily obtained his medication through the government supply (Prairie
Plant Systems) and through the black market.

8. Consequently, when the MMPR came into effect he took his MMR authorization to
possess (ATP) and he signed up under the MMPR with a licenced producer (LP) named



iu’

Canna Farms, which is located at Maple Ridge B.C. However, when the Licenced
Pr_cducer shipped hlS medicine to him via Canada Post the representatives of the latter,
apparently alleged. that they smelled cannabis (marihuana) SO they redirected the -
'package to Scarborough -Ontario where their mvestzgatory unit is located. W:Hlam fold | o
me and I venly beheve lt to be- trie that he spoke to a representatave of Canna Farm S
' whcse name was Ray Laﬂamme and they dlscussed - a rule that af cannabls _.

(marthuana) that has been sh:pped IS mlssmg for 10 days that one needs to repor’t it
~ and thas mlssmg sh:pment was never reported

_. 10 On September 14“’ | 2014 Wllhamx sald that he recewed an emaal frcrn Canna,_
'Farms saymg that Canada Post had redirected the package back to hlm and he shouid e
be getting it that week. In the result Wmaam went for weeks without his medicine SImpIy L
because Canada Post representatives claimed that they smelled cannabis coming from

the package, which apparently is one of the main ways that the MMP regulations

require this medicine to be shipped to patients. Canada Post then redirected it
somewhere for investigation and the patient had to go without his medicine for up to 30

days while they deterniined what to do and he had to go through the process of
contacting them in order to get the medicine back to him. So he was approximately 5-6

weeks without any medication and this meant that he had to go back to prescribed

drugs with significant side effects. Now produced and marked as Exhibits “H” — *Q" are

the emails between Canna Farms and Will regarding same: .

“H” March 5 ~ 10, 2014 emails between Will and Canna Farms advising

Canna Farms received Will's forms and Canna Farms request to Health Canada
for verification;

“ May 23 2014 order confirmation from Canna Farms;
“J” . May 26", 2014 shipping confirmation from Canna Farms;

“K*  July 2™ 2014 emails between Will and Canna Farms inquiring about the
status of the order.



“L”  July 20" — 30", 2014 emails between Canna Farms and" Will regarding a
second order. ' |

: “NI” August 11" 2014 ema:i from Canna Farms to thl regardmg a furtherr
"'rv,jorder ‘ : s T T TP \

| N " September 2™ - 3rd 2014 emails between Ray Laﬂamme and Scott,
‘ '--"_Greaves of Canada post regardmg Canada Post selzmg a: package and.
S '-‘?'fonivarded to Wsii by Ray Laflamme ' Lo

L ‘r-..'“g” '_ September 10”’ 2014 ematls between WIII and Can na Farms askmg 'f D" |

. “Coupland’s office was aware of the mterrupt;on in treatment as a‘result of the

seizure and Canna Farms saying no they had-not contacted him. -

“p*  September 157 — 17%, 2014 emails between Will and Ray Laflamme

regarding the lost package advising that one had been delivered on September
15™, 2014,

“Q”  September 23™ 2014 email from Canna Farms to Will showing that the
last package was delivered.

11. William’s doctor is Dr. and Prof. Nicholas Coupland, with the Department of
Psychiatry, Faculty of Medicine and Dentistry at the University of Alberta. Dr. Coupland
specializes in PTSD. He is recognized as a clinical and research expert in the field. He
has assessed William as one of the most severe cases that he has seen in his practice.
The source of William’s PTSD is military service as a flight medic. He has authorized
William to use up to a 45 g a day after not responding 1o standard treatments and other
- treatments, such as augmentation with a variety of atypical antipsychotics, which led to
severe weight gain and morbid obesity. William managed to subsequently lose weight
through an obsessive fitness regime. He received regular psychological treatment from
an experienced psychologist. He went through treatment trials of other agents as add-
ons to bupropion, which was his best tolerated antidepressant, including clonidine,

prazosin, zopiclone, lorazepam and temazepam, without improvement.



"-:’-;';'f:ffrem the tnchomes ;n warm m;!k Thts had the advantage that the admlmstrat:on a, .

1u8

12. William first received some clinical improvement with a trial of Nabilone in 2010. His.
- symptoms improved noticeably although some worsened. Those symptdms improved
when_he tried smokmg cannabis on the recommendatlon of a friend. This led to a

: marked mcrease in his sense. of wel! belng and a further reductlon in hlS F’TSD

. symptoms and lnconSIStent contro! of h!S PTSD symptoms when' he found lt dafhcult to:"_,'i.-"

' f'-‘use cannabls due to czrcumstances In conjunctlon with a pharmacsst the cannab:nosds:f S

: ; from ihe plant were extracted mto warm milk whach lnvolves separatmg the tnchones__f;

- absorptton rate was idwer and symptom contro!, more stable. tham does not feei or R |
“appear “high” or “stoned”. Using it in milk instead of by way of smoking has eliminated-
embarrassment and pestering when he was in public if he was smoking or there was a
smell as he has been subject to verbal abuse and even had a cup of coffee thrown on
him. The disadvantage is that the extraction is much less efficient and larger quantities
of material are required to achieve a good clinical response. He obtained Heaith
Canada authorization to possess the necessary amount for his daily dose from 2012 to
2014. While his PTSD is not remitted he has had a very substantial improvement in his
symptoms, health and quality of life under this treatment plan, according to Dr.
Coupland. William has gone through a driving assessment and passed confirming that
any cognitive side effects are insufficient to impact is driving.

13. Under both the injunction order in these proceedings and the MMPR regime William
can only have or possess 150 grams on him when he goes out and about so he will
have to get many deliveries and will be housebound 3 days a week at a minimum in a
perfect scenario. He has had a package being shipped to him impounded because it
contained more than 150 grams in it and has had some concerns about the quantity
expressed by the police over this issue. William anticipates that due to the cost of
purchasing cannabis from the LP that ultimately he would fike to learn te produce his
own to reduce his costs accordingly.



1

14. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “R” to this fn_'y Affidavit is a copy of a letter

from Veterans Affairs Canada dated September 14™, 2014 to Dr. 'Coup!and with respect

to William and his coverage under the Veterans Affa:rs Canada Treatment Benefits

Program which also contams commenomg at page 3, the response of his physmian Dr..
: 'N;cholas Coupland and: to Wthh |s attaohed the medtcal Iegai report of Dr. Coupland of
'Apr;! 30th 2014 directed to Veterans Aﬁa;rs Canada. That report sets out in detail the

PTSD problems expenenoed by Wllham as a result of hls mtintary servnce how effective

it is compared to. all. other medtoatlons that have been tned underscormg the

consumptlon and the nature of his condmon and how that wul! ob\nously cause problems
for him if he is to be away from his storage site and oniy permttted to possess 150

grams on his person at a time, which would essentially limit him up to 3 days away from
that site and nothing further.

15. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “S” to this my Affidavit is a copy of an email
from Lorne Russell Barth dated June 6, 2014 as an example of a couple both of whom
had permits and had designated growers who shut down before the injunction was
obtained and are now unabie to renew to produce for themselves or have a new
designated grower or to move their site and outlining the different issues that have

arisen impacting them under the injunction that caused them various problems.

16. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “T” to this my Affidavit is a copy of pages 30-
33 (questions and answers 71-73) of Exhibit “A” of Affidavit #2 of Jeannine -Ritchot,
Senior Director of Surveillance and Analysis with the Public Health Agency of Canada
setting out her answers to questions dated July 25™ 2014 submitted by Plaintiffs in the
action and sworn by her on the 13" day of August 2014 and these are some of the

questions from that Affidavit relating to the status of existing Licenced Producers under
the MMPR as of that time.

17. | swear this Affidavit in support of a Motion to adduce new evidence on the Cross

Appeal from the decision of Manson, J. made the 21% day of March, 2014 in relation to

i

0

e imponance of him bemg able to access oannabis wathout lnterruption by Canada Post or_ e
EE otherwzse how the 45 gram per day prescnption is. justlfied based on his method of




those not covered by the injunction for one reason or another and to update the Court

“on events that have transplred since the Order below regard:ng patlents and l|censed

producers : . o - o :
/(m,w /|

D;NlELLE LUKV - o

- 1_1SWORN BEFORE ME at the Clty
" . of Abbotsford, in the Province of =
o Ontano thas_16‘“ day of October -

P N N A i

~for A% {'a\nts in)
,and for the ZProvmce of Bntish Coiumbla )

. RUBlNDER (ROB) DHANU :
" DHANU DHALIWAL LAW CORPORATION
2459 Pauline Street
Abbotsford, BC V28 351
Telephone: 604-746-3330
Facsimile: 604-746-3331
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2 Mary McCarty, am a reglstered MIVIAR patlent

My License number is PPL # APPL-MIM-06-M51131353-57-13A Expires 17 May'2014, and my ATP APP
HAPPL-mIM-06-M5113153-57-13-A Expires May 17 2014. | am one of the few patients that were
included into the federal injunction.

lam wi'iting this letter, in response to the restrictions on our carry limit as well as being unable to
register a new address.

i've been a business owner in the cosmetology industry for over 30 years , which I've owned and
operated 3 hair salons and had a position as a teacher in post-secondary training.

| became unable to work and drive due to Pseudo-seizures triggered by Post Traumatic Stress Disorder. |
also suffer from Scoliosis and chronic pain due to severe tendonitis and carpal-tunnel.

i have used Cannabis for a good amount of my life, and without knowing its medicinal benefits it had
prevented my seizures since childhood. | didn't fully realize what sort of medicinal effects it had on me
until later in my life when | became il again. | had stopped using Cannabis when | obtained my teaching
position, as | had not looked at it as a medicine at that point in time. This was when my seizures started
to come back, and my PTSD was really beginning to affect me again. My son had been quite involved in
trying to help me get better and had researched the benefits of using Cannabis, hinting towards my
illness resurfacing due to no longer consuming Cannabis on a day to day basis. | had been prescribed
many anti-seizure medications and suffered greatly form the side affects. | decided to have faith inmy
son's research { and some research of my own) and go back to using Cannabis daily. From that day
forward my daily amount of seizures decreased exponentially; eventually becoming ZERO. | hadn't had a
single seizure in over a year which allowed my to get back my driver's license.

From these great results, | decided to continue my research and pursue a legal possession license - as
the risk of continuing to medicate illegally just didn’t sit right with me. In the midst of taking an
application to possess, | had been educated on the availability of Personal Production Licenses. With the



large cost involved with self-medicating, the benefits of producing my own were great. So, | filed and

application for a PPL as well as and ATP with hopes that owning my own home would allow me to be
approved for both.

lwas ofﬁc;ally approved for both licenses. | spon found great therapy m taking care of my room. A}so,
felt more secure in using thtS Cannabisas |. knew how it was grown and that it would be healthy for me o
to consume l produce my Cannab;s orgamcally Just as | would my own tomatoes or vegetables

More recently, shortly after the Federal 1njunctzon took p!ace aHowmg me to contmue to produce my
medicme -1 experienced a fire'in. my home. It had. abso!utely nothmg to do w:th my room as thad
ensured. everythmg was up to code and running safely “Thé cause of my house fire was lint build up in
my dner (determmed by a fire.o 'gms mvestlgator) ] have been. told rs one of the most’ common ca
:of house flres and that you ‘sho have this apphance ser\nced annual!y to remove fint from msnde f it -
-Thankful!y Y Son woke up o smoke alarms ‘and reacted quickly savmg us from losing our entire home '

and pets, perhaps even our Tives. But, the damage had been sufficient enough for us to need relocation.
" and a full reéstoration of our home.

Since the incident happened shortly after the Injunction took place | had not been able to set up and
produce any more of my medication. | have been struggling to stay healthy from my iliness due to being
unable to have a consistent source of medication at a Jow cost. | am unable to work and have a very
fimited income. Being in this situation has put me in unmeasurable amounts of stress and | have even
started to experience minor seizures again. At a great inconvenience to me and my son | have felt it is
unsafe for me to drive. | now remain stuck at my hotel unless someone can chaperone me to a friends
place or | decide to go for a long walk which takes a great toll on my body.

I have a friend who would be willing to register their address for me to produce my medicine, but ] am
unable to due to the change in regulations and the system through the Supreme Court and Health
Canada. There are many other patients suffering from the same set back. Our lives and ouy health are at
stake here, and being on a fixed income - the new systemn and regulations are not a means for
reasonable access to our medication. This is a denial of our constitutional rights as Canadian Citizens. |
hope and pray that someone in a position to change this will see how much of failure this new MMPR
system is. | understand that there needs to be a controlled program in place but the main point of focus
for this program needs to be our right to reasonable access to medication - the MMAR program was
much closer to the mark when it came to this focus. Irresponsible use of a substance can exist with
anything, and punishment for such actions should not effect the entire group as a whole. My specific
situation just goes to show that with the proper equipment and care, you are at a greater risk of a house
fire from something as simple as your laundry machine. That being said, risk of fire should not be a
controlling factor in the decision to allow patients to produce Cannabis for themselves.

Attached is a document from the restoration company dealing with my home, stating that the origin of
the fire was in fact my drier.

Thank you for your time and consideration.




Sincerely,

- Mary McCarty
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August 5, 2014

o Méryr MecCarty

' 1109 Trafalgar St.

' London ON NS5Z 1@9 T

' :RE Fire at above’ property

- '.:""“';Dear Mary McCarty, o

-  _ We f;rst attended the above property on Apn! 16,2014 to mspect the damages resultmg from a ﬂre The R
fire started in the basement utility room and the apparent cause of toss was from an eiectnc clothes
dryer. The resulting damages affected every room in the home

Should you require anything further please let us know.

Regards,
Patrick Laberge ﬁ
e s By ™ b
—_— thes affdawit of M 4

t}/ 5
ﬁ/fﬁ off}ffébfé/

A Chremuidores BF v \Bbs ARELALE
fov Critgh Colupds

2108 Jetstream Road, London, Ontario N5V 3P6
(519)659*8800 Fax (519)659»3010 Toll-Free (866)613-8800



: From ‘Michael McNamara [mallto ST
s Sent. Thursday, August 07 2014 10 15 AM
- Toz John.Conroy . . - B I o
. C¢: 'Mario Jalbert'; meserclayton@yahoo con; 'Mark’ ‘Mark Lelther‘ 'D V' diambert@fmo ca, 'Todcl Hil’SCh’
‘tom@ammemte com; bmsallows@hotmail.com;’ raht@theblgieaf com . :
- Subject: Requesting Personai InJury Case / Mass Tort on Contmgency Arrangement

-~ Importance: High -

_ Hello Mr Conroy,

: My name is Michael McNamara and Iama current reglstrant of the MMPR Program R
(Marijuana for Medical Purposes Regulatmns) In March of this year, the 40,000 clients
were hastily dispersed to new suppliers by Health Canada. This was dubbed, “Transition -
to New Regime of Suppliers”. Health Canada approved 13 suppliers for this phase. Most
of them were not prepared and this is where the pain and suffering begins. 1 am
contacting you because I am seeking a firm that can take this case on a contingency
basis. Medical clients are not getting their medicine and the parties responsible are not
responsive. I have CC’d all the clients we have gotten together up to this pomt. We have
been using my email as a temp hub for communication.

Here’s the situation: Peace Naturals, a Licensed Provider (LP) approved by Health Canada’s
MMPR program, has taken on way more clients than they can medically accommodate. I have
been with Peace Naturals since January of this year, and after a slew of problems with this
company my membership was unrightfully terminated, like so many others. For 7 months, they
have affected everything from my finances to my health, to my personal security. Myself and
countless others are now resorting to the street for our medicine, risking our personal _
security. Numerous-attempts by clients to contact both Health Canada, and Peace Naturals were ..
‘ignored. And because Peace Naturals is attempting to silence the clients, serious complamts are
now surfacing all over the internet. Google “Peace Naturals” complaints or “Peace Naturals -
Reviews”. That will § give you ‘the motherload. Many of which outline how Peace Naturals™

- affected them MEDICALLY and FINANCIALLY “And we think it’s time someone answer to
'thls negligence. iy :

Swoan bedors ;f? a& )‘Q’ /J

%’W .

R Comminaineed Smiaiing ANsiits

o Swritgaly Do iwings




N e 32 A P MRSAA WS UAL WL b DWW RRALAL LML R R Y WL WL B WRAWALE TTALY AW UWWAL MLIGA LWL W F B W WY

~ Naturals (http://www.cbe.ca/news/canada/nova-scotia/medical-marijuana-users-concerned= 115
about-drug-supply-1.2692509 ). Sam suffers from degenerative discs and glaucoma and was '
sent no product after paying for it. More than a month.later, they received only 30 grams of _
their order. After all that, only a third of their medicine provided. And no compenisation. Same -
sort of thing happened to me, when I returned “bad product”. The CEQ commltted to replacmg ,
it, and never-did. Instead, he allowed his VP of Client Care to spitefully- termmate my
_ membersh1p w1th Peace Na‘turals My only souree of mechcme mmd you

B '-Peace Naturals could not manage the mountmg complalnts, SO they resorted to gettmg rld of
“difficult” clients. T found others online who were dlsmassed in this same way. ‘One of them

* ‘wasa Multiple Sclerosis sufferer, Dan V. He. posted avery * expresswe v1de0 on’

" ,'wh:ch ehcned several comments from: curren’r/ former .. '

, A = 3 ng. to share hlS
B expenence w1th you and is’ CC’don thig' correspondence “His condltlon J _‘rsened durlng his” .f
" fime with Peace Naturals. And my anxzety and stress was only compounded by back-to-back
'problems with Peace Naturals for months onend. It’s not been an easy road for us th1s last
, several months. Draining really...and we need your help

The bottom line: Peace Naturals committed to providing for their medical clients and have
not.. They are constantly out of stock and most times are not even answering their phones or
replying to emails. The numbers of clients NOT getting their medicine is outrageous. And the
mistreatment of clients, due to the lack of stock, is now out of control. This transition should
never have been allowed to happen his way. I had contacted Peace Naturals several times
pleading with them to be more transparent and let the client know what’s going on so we can
make other arrangements to secure our medicine. Never once were the clients advised of the
situation at hand. And this was to maintain the client base until the investors deal was

signed. What we have here is a simple case of Mark Gobuty acquiring a significant client base
so he could acquire a significant expansion deal with M-

Partners: http://peacenaturals.com/peace-naturals-project-inc-closes-private-placement-
offering-of-class-a-shares/ In other words, Mark Gobuty exploited clients of a medical program
just so he can become a “leader in the market”. A basic investigation into this matter will
expose hundreds, maybe even thousands of cases that relate to personal injury, and tort law. 1
feel that Health Canada is also legally responsible for the position clients of the MMPR
program now find themselves in. Not sure how all this works, but both parties (Health Canada
AND Peace Naturals Project Inc.) should be held accountable. If you feel that the clients may
have a case here, please contact me via email at mdmenamara(@eastlink.ca or 902-444-2774.

Respectfully, : g

Michael Daniel McNamara



Danielle Lukiv

Subject: FW: Medical marijuana injunction

Sent: Tuesday, August 05 2014 3 07 P Lo

" Tor John Conroy"

_.'5ub1ect Medical maruuana m;unctson

To Whom 1t may concern,

My name is Nicholas Wall. 1 have a rare case of congemtal glaucoma and I'm one of the 4() (}{)0—!— pat1ents

- involved i in the breach of privacy cldss: actwn Tawsuit. This month I 'changed resadence from the: address’ hsted
on my medical manjuana certificate; Because of thzs health ca:nada has mformed me that I'm no longer 3 i

- protected by the 1n3unct10n and becanse of '[hlS cannot contifue to receive man;uana from my deSIgnated o

grower. This is a problem as I now have no way of obtaining iny medicine and will have o resort to ﬁndmg 0

illegal means and a highly inflated rate putting thy freedom 8 potential jeopardy. Had I known this would be the

outcome I never would have chose to move but now there is no turning back. Is there anyway around this to

protect my rights during this injunction? Can I add to my claim the inevitable complete loss of quality of life

because of this bureaucratic oversight? I feel hopeless and fearful of the weeks to come when I can't be properly

medicated. I patiently await your reply with any information you have to offer.
Thank you very much for your time today.

Sincerely,
Nicholas Wall




Travis Lane -
IP: 24.69.216.187 - e #\~fﬁﬁﬁ“ L» ”{*

':Firét Name: Travis : - o o i w%@umtﬁf ...... ﬁ%z 54
: jLast'Name:'Lane k g C L poen e QV:

. QPIOVlnce' BC
,;'Pgstal Cod

fm%w&ﬁ%Cdewm

4 MMAR Permit Number: APPL-TML-04-T.21801502-79-13-A -~ =

wﬂStatemeﬁt
v whom 1t may concern,

:Both myself and my wife have.been affected by the ln3unctlon\" 1ack of
‘coverage for address change, and the reductlon of our carry ll ;ts.

We were rentlng a space from a fellow MMAR patlent when the letters that
contained the breach of privacy were sent by health Caniada. There were at

least five separate letters sent to the property with \'Medical Marijuanal’
obviously stated on the outside.

Concerned for our safety, we decided to move. We sent in a change of address

request by registered mail in late March, but we got the paperwork back from
Health Canada unopened.

As of now, we are unable to grow our own meds, which has created a great

financial burden. We can produce for about $1 a gram or less. We use a living
soil/organic method that reguires no fertilizer or pesticides, which greatly
reduces our costs and increases the final quality of the medicine. As of now,

we are forced to pay $5-510 per gram for our meds, and we have no idea what
they might be fed or sprayed with.

As for the carry limits, we are each licensed for 80 grams per day. We don\'t
always consume that much, but we are unable to legally carry mecre than 3 days

worth of meds at a time. Any trip out of town requlres that we lower our
consumptlon in order to make it last.

in all, we are both happy that the court has seen it necessary to address the
issues created by demolishing the previous, functional system. The injunction
has addressed the concerns of many, but it seems that we have fallen through
the cracks. Our hope is that the court will understand that the security
breach caused by Health Canada was created a dangerous environment for us, so

a move was necessary. This should, in our opinion, be addressed by the
courts.

Thank you,

Travis Lane

1 am aware that I am giving my information to the cealition via John Conrcey's
Office for this legal matter:
YES

Signature:



Travis
Lane

Dater

M: 06

D: 30.. .
Yi 2014




" Chad Parkins

IP: 209.91.107.187

© . First Name: Chad
 Last Name: Parki

T city: :
" Province:
. Postal Code

" Phone: § :
.. _E~mall.: i :
‘_-MMAR Permit Number-

“APPL-CP-12~P25241716-76-13E

fStatement.,‘ : - : i .

I have- recently moved because my 1andlord wqu dn\-t renew the 22 81
Cfhe permits explratlon,through health Canada. Blgo my dally'u age 1s over 5°
- grams a day.so it is hard to manage paln while working out of town, I was

able to carry 900 grams before.

I do not exactly know which permit number you are looklng for the other is
MMAD-112168-13

I am aware that I am giving my information to the coalition via John Conroy's
Office for this legal matter:

yes

Signature:
Chad
Parkins

Date:
M: 07
D: 15
Y: 2014
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From: Dan Muase B
‘Sent: September-10- 14 8:01 AM
" To: Reception
‘Subject: Inquiry

‘Mr. Cor'rro‘\r & ASsociates

My name is A, Damet Muise. | possess a prescnptron for marihuana and was referred toyoubya frrend who lives on the

.west coast 1 have a concem that Im hopmg you can ass;st wath in terms of :nformmg me. of the proper procedure to g
adapt. . -

| receive product from Mettrum. Of the 16 strams they advertise only 3 are current!y avarlable and that is a true.
reflection of availability on a regutar basis. Whenever the applicable strains for my specrf‘ c use become available they
sell out in moments. | am notified by email when this is about to happen and spend an hour on hold waiting to speak
with someone who can take my order. But availability is sporadic at best. The strains suited for my purposes have not
been available for months. They are refusing to take on new clients due 1o restricted amounts of product.

When | speak to a company representative | am told, “That should be available next week,” but months go by. fam
forced to pursue other options in order to obtain the product | need.

My question is this. If I am forced to obtain product from a source other than ‘with whom | am registered where does
this put me “in the eyes of the law?” | obtain this from a licensed grower who cannot be named as my designate but

supplies me with organically grown product strains to assist in my ailments. if, during a shipment, this was intercepted
what rights do | have to retain possession of the product?

| appreciate any guidance you can offer. The federal government is obviously not providing anywhere near the licenses
requtred to fill the demand for medically grown marihuana and we're the ones suffering because of it.

' Kindest regards
A, Daniel Muise
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'g"-..‘From Canna :
L “Date: March 10
© To: Wil 0
" Subjeet: Re. forms,

v Ld <;nfo@cannafarms ea>
014 219:19:16 AMMDT

Hey Will,

We have sent a request to Health Canada as part of our required verification check for your ATP.

Once we hear back from them, we give you a client ID number, which I will relay to Veteran
Affairs who will then send me the info relating to their coverage.

This will take roughly a week or so, but will be done before we have product available in may
for sure.

Cheers,
Dan

On Mon, Mar 10, 2014 at 6:56 AM, Will <
Good morming curious what happens now??7/

ote:

On Mar 5,2014, at 8:45 AM, Canna Farms Ltd <info@cannafarms.ca> wrote:

Hi Will,
Just to confirm we received your forms...
Cheers

Dan

Canna Farms Lid.
" PO Box 245
Maple Ridge B.C.



VZX7GL
1-855-882-0988
info@cannafarms.ca

Canna Farms Ltd. . =

PO Box 245 -
_ Maple Ridge B.C. - -
V2X 7G1

1-855-882-0988 .. . "

info@cannafarms.ca

iz
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+ Begin forwarded'message' m Beisn cw..inw e

B From "Canna Farms Ltd . <1nfo@cannafarms ca>
- Date May 23 2014 at 12 46 17 PM MDT

- Subject. Order con rmatlon for order #1041 -

Thank you for placing your order with Canna Farms Ltd' Your order will be processed 1-2
busmess days after payment is received.

This email is to confirm your recent order.
Date 05/23/2014

Shlppmg address
£ 14-0075

a -

- Billing add:ess
' 7 Wﬂh s

10x Master Kush Bud $7.50/gtam 20.8% THC | 0.04% CBD - 25 gram for $187.50 each

. Subtotal :$1,875.00 CAD ..
- GST - 189375 CAD
- Shipping .: $0.00 CAD
Total :%1,968.75 CAD
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Begm forwarded message
i _7 f{ "'From.' “Canna Farms Ltd " <trackmg@shmstat10n c0m>', SR
U .26, 2014 8t 10:15:04 AM MDT

Your order has "been shlpped!

' Reply—To:' tracking(@shipstation.com

sl Y

4-0075,

Thank you for your order from Canna Farms Ltd.! We wanted to let you know that your
order (#1041) was shipped via Canada Post, Xpresspost on 5/26/2014. You can track
your package at any time using the link below.

Shlpped TO-

Track Your Shiprﬁeﬁnf- §233791197272487

o '-Thls shlpment.mcludes the fol!owmg |tems

Item # L Descrlptwn

: }40101 MKushBudQSg Master Kush Bud $7 SO/gram 20.8% THC | 0. 04% CBD 25 gram L 10

.T'Thank you foe' your busmess and we Iook forward to servmg you in the future! :

Canna Farms Ltd ,

- Phone: 1-855- 8_82~0988
Emaijl:
Website: www.cannafarms.ca
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Bcgln forwa:ded message

From Canna Farms Ltd <1nfo@cannafamls ca>
e Date Julyz 2014 at 10 33 18 AM MDT"" :
o To: Wil G e
Subject: Re: Hel!o hello over here‘

Absolutely - we WiIl ca.H you within the next hour. Ché,ers!

Regret to hear your not well I have attempted to call you:r ofﬁcc several times, if someone has

the time to discuss my order that would be amazing, as I continue to navigate through this
journey.

On Jul 2, 2014, at 9:42 AM, Canna Farms Ltd <info@cannafarms.ca> wrote:

j3i1 Will; never! We were away for Canada Day and 1 have been away sick. Sorry
Will!

Do you want me to call you now? BTW, the website is fixed now and many
individuals have been able to order with no problems from their phone

_«.. T am deeply sorry for the i mconvemence I havc caused by not calhng you‘ Please
1et me know : : -

Thank you,

Jasmin

On Wed, Tl 2, 2014 at 8:32 AM Wﬂ
Have 1 becn forgotten 7.

Canna Farms Ltd.
PO Box 245
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I)Ugiil I0r Wd.fﬁﬂ'ﬁ mbagt*:

S ";From* Canna Farms Ltd <mfo@cannafarms ca>*‘
- Date: Iuly 30 2014 ati 20 19 PM MDT L
; 'To. Wlll i oo VR
Subject Re VAC Order

Hi Wﬂl

For this order, in order for you to get the full 150g covered by VAC, we cannot add thé shake
onto this order. The shake is only available in 30g packs, and the buds come in 25g. 1 would
recommend ordering the shake on your own, as it is significantly less expensive than the bud.

Thanks, Will!
Cheers,

Canna Farms Lid.

On Wed, Jul 30, 2014 at 8:09 AM, Wil GRS
Isit poss1ble to order shake? Or sampie‘?

" On Jul 3{} 2014 at 9 06 AM, Canna Farms Ltd < nfo@cannafanns ca> wrote!
B lenlf | L

| Thank you for your rep}y’ I wﬂl send you the Master Kush for }SOg We will
have more strains avaﬂabie in about 2 weeks Wthh will be perfect timing for
your next order’ ' g

We w111 forward you the trackmg number when the parcel is sent.

.Che,e'rs,, _
Canna Farms Ltd.

On Tue, Jul 29, 2014 at 3:36 PM, Will Macleod <willmacleod@me.com> wrote:
They both made it :) as you suspected I am distracted with personal matters. The

Green Crack is not very useful request we avoid it if possible. Thank you for your .
follow up eh :) '

Bo &
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On Jul 29, 2014, at 12:25 PN_I, Canna Farms Litd <info@cannafarms.ca> wrote:

Hi Will,

I hope you are well and are enjoying the beautiful Summer
7 weather

o ‘I"have noted that‘tod.ay is when we should place your next ordef |
- Tor 150g, which will be covered by VAC. T am wondering if you
“would like to go w1th 755 of Master Kush and 75g of Green Crack

.. .as younoted you would like the more expenswe strams to be
- covered by VAC ' R

P}ease iet us know and,I _W'lﬂ place your order today

_ Haveagreatday' oy L
."i‘Chcers, _

‘Canna Farms Ltd.
PO Box 245

Maple Ridge B.C.
V2ZX7G1
1-855-882-0988
info@cannafarms.ca

Canna Farms Ltd.
PO Box 245 '
Mapie Ridge B.C.
V2X761
1-855-882-0988
info@cannafarms.ca

Canna Farms Ltd.
PO Box 245

Maple Ridge B.C.
VZX7G1
1-855-882-0988
info@cannafarms.ca
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Be gm forwarded message

'f,",From Canna Farms Ltd <mf0(a)cannafarms ca> ST e e
o Date: August 1] 2014 at 11 40 12 AMMDT o
U Te: Will e lel

: Subject. VAC Order '

Hi Will,

T just wanted to follow up with a voicemail that Dan left you earlier today.

We are looking to place your VAC order ASAP, but wanted to clarify that you were wanting the
most expensive strain. The most expensive available at this time is RockStar. This is $8/g. We
can ship you 150g of the RockStar first thing tomorrow, as we are very close to our shipping cut
off for today. This means it will still get to you by the end of the week.

The new Master Kush, Green Crack, Kootenay Star and SuperBud will all be available mid next
week, so we can try out different ones on your VAC order for the 25th.

Please let us know how you would like us to proceed.

Cheers, |
_ Canna Farms Ltd _

Canna Farms Ltd B
PO Box 245 o
Maple Ridge B.C. - '
V2X7G1 -
1-855-882- (}988 -
mfo@cannafarms ca o

oo

.‘M c;l{J/L}



T . P T = /u[;
they Attt of.. ﬂ..:“g LE K
- j Rors m..)a* Abbokferd £
/G0 sy o [T 3&4

A Cm:am W Am.:m%
: - o Eimam Cr‘Aumg&'ﬁa )

Begm forwarded message.

Subject' FW' CANNA FARMS ] S
Reply-To: RAY LAFLAMME <rlaﬂarmnel212@vahoo ca>

Hi Will,

Thanks for calling me back last night.
I was driving home (in the truck) but | heard you real well.
Sorry about the log home deal falling through

| just received this message (below) from our commercial account manager at Canada Post.
The guy's name is Scolt Greaves.

Also below is the original messagé I sent to Scott asking for his help in this matter.




e







Ray Laflamms, P.Eng.
Ceil = 604-339-0841

B :_'—~-—--Forwarded Message .....

. '_From "GREAVES, Scott” <scoit. qreaves@canadapost postescanada ca>f‘_{‘f"' SN
“To:RAY LAFLAMME <slaflammei212@yahoo.ca>

. ‘Sent: Tuesday, September 2, 2014 3:47:08 PM

» ‘Subject RE: CANNA FARMS === URGENT *

Scott Greaves

Canada Post Corporation
Commercial Sales

5840 Ferguson Road

Richmond BC , V7B 0B1

Tel: 604-273-1608 ext. 21554
Cell: 778-828-3024

Fax: 800487 4155

WWW. canadanosi calbusmess

Commercial Services Network:1 866 757 5480 * Electronic Shipping Tocls Help Line:1 800 277 4799 *
Credit Department:1 800 267 7651

From: RAY LAFLAMME [mailto:riaflammel1212@vahoo.cal
Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2014 12:49 PM

To: GREAVES, Scott

Subject: CANNA FARMS === URGENT

Hi Scott or Other Parson,
Our account number is 8233791,

We have a package that has been seized in Edmonton !l
WHY, ldon't know.

The service ticket is 111 744 835

The tracking number is 8233 7911 6912 4585



Iz

I NEED YOU OR SOMEONE ELSE TO FIGURE THIS OUT AND CALL BACK AS SOON AS POSSIBLE -
i

PLEASE CALL BACK IMMEDIATELY !t

This is VERY IMPORTANT and URGENT
to Canna Farms

&
Cai
]

o ‘Ray-Laf!amme,.P,:Eng._ '
© " Cell =604-339-0841
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Begm forwarded message

- From“ RAY LAFLAMME <ﬂaﬂammel212@vahoo ca>
S 'I}ate' September 3, 2014 at 4 59 22 PMM[)T UL

- Subject: CANNA FARMS == CANADA POST |
~ Reply-To: RAY LAFLAMME <r1aﬂamme1212@)jah00;ca>'
Hi Wi, '

ITEM #1:

Carley just put the Registration Amendment form in an envelope and | will mail it to you on the way home
tonight.

ITEM #2;
ALSQ, Ijust got this latest email from our commercial account representative,

= ETEM #3;

- Despite the above, 1 stili recommend that you get your own PO BOX from Canada Post.

NOTE: | suggest that you DO NOT get you po box from a piace !lke UPS Mailboxes Etc,, or other
similar services. - T ,

“1think that would confuse our plan,

" ‘Ray Laflamme, P.Eng;
o Cell = 604—339~0841 7
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Begm forwarded message -: E 3

S ‘_From Canna Falms Ltd- <1nfo@cannafanns ca>

R Date. September 10- 2014 at’3:18: 01 PM MDT

S o Will A ol o
- Sub]ect Re.. Notlﬁcatmn of mterruptlon in supply

H1 Wllham,

No we have not contacted Dr. Coupland's office about the recent weeks.

Cheers
Canna Farms Lid.

On Wed, Sep 10, 2014 at 9:55 AM, Will < rei NI viotc:
Is Dr Coupland’s office aware of the mterrupnon in treatmem asa result of recent weeks?

Canna Farms Ltd o
POBox245 - T o
Maple Ridge B.C. -~ = 1 T
CV2XT7GL . -
- - 1-855-882- 0988, R
i nfo@cannafarms ca .
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Begxn forwarded message

From: RAY LAFLAMME <rlaﬂamme1’212@vahoo ca>- S
‘Date: September 1 "2014 at 4 38:30 PM. MDT :
To: Will Macleod g
Subject: Re: FIRST LOST PACKAGE B
Reply-To: RAY LAF LAMME <tlaflamme1212(@yahoo.ca>

Hi Will,

Just to set the record straight ...........
When you say nothing came (below), | know you are referring to the second package.

As we discussed on the phone, this package is still en route and we are expecting you to receive it
fomorrow.

However this email is the subject of the first package, not the second package.
1 know this because you already picked up the first one on Monday Sept 15th.

Ray Laflamme, P.Eng.
Cell = 604-339-0841

From: Wi F . L
To: RAY LAFLAMME <riaﬂamme 1Z@yanoo.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 1 02 PM
Subject Re FIRST LOST PACKAGE

1 On Sep 15 2014 at1 18 PM FIAY LAFLAMME <rlaﬂamme1212@vahoo ca>
wrote: - , _ : , _ ,

Hi Wl" _ .
~ Just got off the phone w;th Canada Post.

They have now sent you the FIRST package they. intercepted.
it is on its way from the Undeliverable Mait Office by Priority Post.
He said it should arrive on Wednesday.

FYL #t was intercepted due to odors.



So we will be shipping any future packages without bags.

As for your second package, they are still investigating.
* Should know more tomorrow.

Ray Laftamme, P.Eng.
Cell = 604-339-0841

L 37
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S ‘Date September 23 20_1 4 at 1 o 47 PM MDT
To: Wil (ERERERIEEN R
" Ce: Canna Farms <mfo@cannafanns ca>
Sub]ect' CANNA FARMS AND, WILL MACLEOD
Reply-To: RAY LAFLAMME <tlaflamme1212(@yahoo.ca>

Hi Wili,

| see you have received your last package.
Good job 11
i am happy you received it finally.

As we discussed a 2-3 weeks ago, we can no lohger be shipping to your current address.
Safety and business reasons.

The only thing | need now that | have your new PO Box number is the Registration Amendment Form
signed and dated by you.

You were 1o go to the bank next door to fax us the Registration Amendment form that | sent you.

When can you do this 777
| need that form in my hands before {.can start Shlpping to your new address

" Ray Laﬂamme PEng L e
| Coll=604-339-0841 . ..




Veterans Affairs Anciens Combatiants # d
Canada - Canada 7 _ _ o SR S

September 11, 2014

Th«s's Ex"\i‘ﬁ“ 7’?
Mw ey

oy s attvaait of. /{7% %“ﬁ )E,« i /nf' Zg
o Qw’_‘f

- Dr. Nick Coupland ' I o m’ﬁ
8440112 St. NW O &1 :

: _'Edmonton AB. ‘ | '
T6G 287 .

o L 7 gm’ Bwtmh Cel-umw
"é*f;’Dear Dr Couptand : &

. Re: W!LLIAM L K6627467 ° -~ DOB: August 21,1964 =
The patient noted above is a client of Veterans Affairs C'a_néd'a (VAC) and is eiigible
for its treatment benefits program. VAC is committed o ensuring their clients receive
the most appropriate and beneficial health care for their needs.

VACs administrator, Medavie Blue Cross, performs Drug Utilization Reviews {DUR)
on selected individuals and thoroughly analyses the patient's utilization patterns.

The information, including prescription lists, is provided fo the prescribing physicians
which may facilitate their treatment planning.

We conducted a DUR on this patient and have identified an area of concemn
regarding possible effects of a particular pattern of use. The details are as follows:

Medications: Medical Marijuana

Concerns: Use of Medical Marijuana 10 grams per day
Since: 20114

If the drug utilization pattern is inappropriate, please advise us of your concerns and
what treatment program you propose {o take, or to whom you would like this case
referred. If usage is in accordance with your directions, indicate the medical condition
and the treatment regimen which warrants this degree of utilization and how long you
expect this to continue. A response form has been enclosed for your convenience.

Once we receive your written response addressing all of the above-noted concerns,
Medavie Blue Cross, on behalf of VAC, will provide an appropriate payment. Piease
send your response by mail or fax to the following address:

Page 1 of 4
BLUE CROSS’
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Veterans Affairs  Anciens Combattants
Canada Canada

Medavie Blue Cross

PO Box 220 STNLCD 1

.'Moncton NB E1C 979

Attn Federa! Adm:mstered Prcgrams

. ‘-'lf by fax seﬂd Attentton Drug Utilization Evatuation at 506 867~4651 - j" :
_ We welcome any commerﬂs you may WISh to make.

V-i‘SInCEI’eI\ﬁ it R L
" bame.ilt.. Mwllt{- fw

‘Margaret Boswei! MD
National Medical Officer
Veterans Affairs Canada

Enciosures

Page 2 of 4
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Veterans Affairs  Anciens Combattants - l‘{ii
Canada Canada

THIS FORM 15 PROVIDED FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE. WE WELCOME ANY COMMENTS YOU MAY
WISH TO PROVIDE CONCERNING THIS PATIENT AND THEIR MEDICATION REGIMEN. -

- Dr. C-.ou_plan'd' 7 L K September 11,2014 -
' '.Patient's' Mame and 1D #: WILLIAM B E K682?46?

- f Were you aware of thls patient's total prescnpnon utﬂ;zataon'? o - {\}/ [} No
- -ls the current paﬂern of unhzalmn appropnate For th:s pauenl‘? o [x}'és . No

if yes ptease andicale lhe reasons below

_ S&‘:" TR ED *—-’cf"“EK stmb*"‘-;-'_? 7'3"7‘@"‘“ ?":’”“
AT \ P leviows Y Soire

™ "we T\Wﬁ-‘["'w M‘T\wmu\‘}q&

(ErTE  on Ty MRTTER .

DIAGNOSIS " MEDICATION and DOSAGE
DosT “TVALIMATC STUESS ek, MAVITUANA 45a

DI SO Ev DALY

Auvonizdd @Y Mehkut <AVADA
SIWLE oot 2.

Expected duration of treatment regimen: INDEFINITE

Proposed alternative treatment program: NonNE

Would intervention, counseling, andfor restriction of benefils by Veterans Affairs Canada
be benelicial to this patient or to you as the prescriber? [iYes [§MNO

If you would like further information about this or any patient, we would be happy to assist.

" ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: M Has  Avioad A cevVED

L PSS LHMbLoati.  TUeERARY

ENTENSIVE PN S ELLANG

et Pey i 1 aTIC TMEATREST R&fous  sTAMTAL HIS cuadtanT

TE rTmest , WHICKH VEarty Guean 1M oued His CorRDITION
PHYSICIAN'S SIGNATURE: Ao WS Quk L™ g¢ ! o

or. Nicholas Couptan

_ A —
SLUE ChOss

§e
CRODX BLEUE 2.\ SEF 20K Canada
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W Veterans Affairs  Anciens Combattanis - - 14 2
= . Canada Canada

" NOTE: If you normally charge a fee to complete this type of form, VAC wil 'relmburse y'o'u
~ @ "usual and customary. fee" up to a maximum of $30.00. In order to be reimbursed, please
‘ send your mvmce and ihe compieted form to the address noied in the attached ietter.

' .The personal snformauon you provrde is colkected in accordance wnth the Veierans Heafth
Care Reguiat:ons and/or the Canadian Forces Members and Veterans Re-estab!rshment
- “and Compensation Act to suppor’( your request for an extension of treatment benefits: RPN
- Provision of the. information is voluntary; however, an incomplete form may cause delays SRR
. -andl/or affect any: decsssons rendered on your requesi. The personal mformatlon collected on R
i 'fthls form IS protected from unauthonzed dtsclosure under the anacy Act. '

- ','?",The personal 1nformatxon you provnde may aiso be shared wﬁh olhe_ appropraate areas o
- within Veterans Affalrs Canada (VAC) This internal sharing of information may occur
to determma if you are ehglbte for additional benefits or as part of the Depariment s
‘commemorative activities, if applicable. These potential disclosures are identified in the
personal information banks as consistent uses in accordance with the Privacy Act.

" The recorded opinion about an individual is considered personal Information about and
belonging to that individual.

The Privacy Act provides for a right of access, on request, to your personal information

which is in VAC’s possession, as well as a right to request that your personal information be .
corrected if you believe there is an error or omission.

Further details on the collection, use and disclosure of personal information, as well as
details about personal information sharing, which may include any third parties performing
services on VAC's behalf, are described under the Personal information Bank, Health

Care Benefits and Services, VAC PPU 285 andfor Rehabilitation Services and Vocational
Assistance, VAC PP 300.

As well, VAC maintains Personal Information Banks on other VAC programs. You may

consult Info Source (http:/iwww.infosource.ge.ca) to review a complete list of VAC's
Personal Information Banks.

Page 4 of 4
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) UNIVERSITY oF &) =

gty ALBERT A _ DEPARTMENT OF- PSYCH!AT&Y

FACULTY OF MEDICINE & DENTISTRY

Dr Nick Coupland, Professor -
1E7.16 Waiter MacKenzie Health Sclences Centre
844&112 Street; Edmanton AB, T6G 287
(780) 407- 3359 {ph); (730) 407-5572 (fax}

30 April 2014

“Manager :
‘Treatment Authorization Centre Pharmacy

_ ‘Veterans Affairs Canada PR

- PO Box 7700 o
,-_Chariottetown PE, C1A 8M9

Dob: 21 Aug 1964
Service No: K6627467

| am writing in support of MrEEEEEREE request for a review of the dedision on reimbursement for his
treatment with medical marijuana, dated 7 April 2014, The maximum quantity approved is 5 grams per

day, which is substantially less than my prescription for 45 grams per day for treatment of his PTSD.

g 5 se and prescription is not typicat of most patients being treated with medical marijuana
for a number of reasons. He has been treated for PTSD since 1998, In 2009, when 1 first assessed him,
his Clinician-Administered PTSD Scale score was 112, which is one of the most severe cases that | have
assessed in my practice {I specialize in PTSD and am recognized as 3 clinical and research expert in the
field). He had an extremely restricted and isolated life. He had very severe insomnia and nightmares that
led to the police being calied to his apartment when he screamed in his sieep. He had not responded to
standard treatments, or other treatments, such as augmentation with a variety of atypical
antipsychotics, which led to severe weight gain and morbid obesity. He subsequently lost this weight
through an cbsessive fitness regime. He was receiving regula.r psychological treatment from an
experienced psychologist. We went through treatment trials of other agents as add-ons to bupropion,

which was the best tolerated antidepressant, including clonidine, prazosin, zopiclone, lorazepam and

temazepam, without improvement,



He first got some clinical improvemeht with z trial of nabilone in November 2010, initially at hight and
_t‘hen during' the day. His sleep, night'mares mood, irritability, anxiety, dissociative syrhptdrﬁs éhd

: =c:|:.ncemrat!on !rnproved notaceab!y, although he stili had marked PTSI) However his motwa’cion,‘ .

,'mterest and appetste worsened somewhat. The latier symptoms improved markedly when he tr:ed o B

. smok:ng man;uana on the recomrnendation of a friend. There was a. marked mcrease in hns sense. of weii -

- -'rbemg. 3) further reductson in PTSD svmptoms and hls appetite, motwatlon and dnve 1mproved

‘ _:,."i,—Over tlme, we trted adminlstenng hls manjuana by smeking and mhalation Both of these,-gave hsm

e resplratory svmptoms and mcons;stent controi of his BI5D symptoms, probabiy because nf_zpeak and"‘_.

L 'trough eﬂ’ects He faund :t dlﬁ‘ cuit ta use when acute!y anxtous, because he had d:{'ﬁcultv fatussmg and" T

' .keepmg his hands steady to rofi a joint or set up the inhaler. it also caused social dlf‘ﬁcultles There was . .

embarrassment with the neighbours and some pestering of him, because of the smell from hzs_
apartment. He had people pestering him in the street, verbal abuse and on one occasion, 8 woman
yelled at him and threw a cup of hot coffee over him in the car park of a mall, because he had gone out

to smoke to settle his anxiety, This type of experience led him to feel humiliated (treated like a drug

abuser instead of a patient recelving treatment} and to avoid going out in public.

in conjunction with his pharmacist, Todd, at Stratica Pharmacy and Compounding Centre, 1040 — 117
Street, Edmonton AB, T5K 1X3, we developed a method to extract the cannabinoids into warm milk. This
involves separating the trichomes {which contain most of the cannabinoids) from the plant residue and
then extracting from the trichomes in warm milk. This has the advantage that the adeninistration and
absorption rate is slower and symptom control is more stable. He does not feel or appear “high” or
“stoned”. His motivation is good and he exercises regularly. Socially it is also discreet. He can take it
anywhere with him in a take-away coffee cup and there are no visual or odour cues o suggest (o
anyone that he uses marljuana. This has allowed him much more freedom to go out in Edmonton and to
travel away from the city for the first time in many years. The disadvantage is that the extraction is
much less efficient than inhalation, se larger quantities of material are required to achieve 3 good
clinical response. He has had Health Canada authorization to possess the necessary amount of

marijuana to use this daily dose from 2012-2014 {my chart copies enclosed).



In order to assess whether there was an Impact of this treatment regime on cognitive functidri th’at

would affect his drwmg, { referred him for a Drivabie assessment in 2012. This includes 6 cognitive tests |

145!

Motor Speedf{:ontro! Speed of Attentzanal Shnft;ng, Executive Controi Spatial Judgement and Decisnon» e

Making, Span of Attentmnal F:eids and sdenttfcatmn of anmg S1tuatlons The assessment- has three R

categcries of outcome, Fail, lndeterm:nant (te somewhat ampatred) or. Pass (mental abilities w;thm the N

range of normai health\r dnvers} Mr Maci.eod’s assessrnent was a Pass This is consmtent w;th cilnscai'f”flf &

obsewation that hls cognltion has mproved along wsth his PTSE} symptoms

: :a very responsuble :ndwzdual who recewed outstanding performance assessments du nng

his mﬁitarg career As a medical Warrant fo‘cer he has educated hsmse!f thoroughly about the use of‘-:'

“medical marijuana and he_ takes carefu!_ prec-aut_:ons io keep his supp%y in a locked storage box. He does. . “

not divert it to others, -

Overall, although Mr EEEEEEEPTSD is not remitted, he has had a very substantial improvement in his

symptoms, health and quality of life with this treatment plan. By administering his medical marijuana
orally, respiratory and social problems are avoided and we have confirmed that any cognitive side
effects are insufficient {0 impact driving. | think it Is critical to his continuing health that he continue

with this treatment plan and therefore strongly support his receiving reimbursement for this treatment.

Dr Nicholas Coupland MB.ChB, MRCPsych.




_J_E)hn Conroy

From: _ , Russell Barth <russellbarth@primus.ca>
Sent: ~Friday, June 06, 2014 12:53 PM

To: ' John Conroy

‘Subject: How Allard Fails us

,.J.ohn,
- “Lorne Russell Baﬁh: T-575-14

~ Christine Lowe: T-576-14

_:: ] We each had our own grower. They didn't know you'd get an mjunction 50 Chnstme s shut down compieteiy, and m;ne
<+ “shut down and won "t do another’ thmg unt:l he has’ permanent
~ exemption papefs. - '

. Heiswilling to produce for both of us, but we can't move Chnstme s permlt to hlm He also wants to move resndence He
" also wants to produce outdoors at the new place because it won't cost hardly anything, and we can grow enough for the
" whole year. But then we would not be allowed to store 25 pounds for 6-8 months, s0.... the whole thing is a mess.
‘Also, we have had an offer from other people to grow for us, so that is a possibility.

Allard fails to help me because

1) | cannot change addresses to move my home residence

2} t cannot assign a new person as designated grower

3} | cannot change location of current designated grower if they wish to move residence

4} | cannot change to/combine outdoor growing over the summer, which would save work, time, money. There should
be a clause that allows both.

5} I sit in violation of allard because my daily dose is 16 a day or 480-496 a month and | have enough for 6 weeks

6) MMAR/allard falls to allow for edibles and concentrates

7) MMAR had arbitrary storage limits which can cause problems.

8) MMAR/allard fail to aliow concentrates which disallows use of devices like vaping pens, necessitating the aromatic
public use of dried cannabis {when symptoms or timing call for a dose}. In Christine's case, rapid-delivery big-dose
devices like this are essential to averting seizures when they start to come on. We sit in violation of allard MMAR by
possessing the concentrate,

9) if/when dealing with police, the expired and crumpled permit | have is difficult to explain without a printout of the
allard injunction - which 1 am not named under.

10) having to show police a “special paper” to keep me out of jail because i have a medical condition which requires
constant cannabis use makes me feel like a second class citizen. a gross violation of my charter rights. It also make me
VETY VEry angry.

if you need more, let us know.

Russeli




71.  The evidence as of March 21, 2014 indicated that the government
mounted a publicity campaign to encourage applications for potential LF°s
and that as of February 4, 2014. Health Canada had received 454 LP
applications, 8 of which had been issued, 10 had been withdrawn, 24
refused and the rest in various stages of review or screening and with an
indication that some 25 new applications were being received each week -
what has happened since to all of these applications?

* Response

As of July 28, 2014, 21 applicants had obtamed licenses from He?ith |
=Canada under the MMPR PEERN TR

Stnoe March 21 2014, the ‘number of applicatsons recewed has contmued R
" to increase steadily with 955 applications: havmg been received as of July

- 28, 2014 These apphcat;ons are now at various stages of the process L

'w1th some havmg been either been w1thdrawn or refused

'L-
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712.

148

- ‘How many applications for LP status have been received by HC? OFf
‘these, identify: a) how many have been approved; b) how many have
o been refused; ¢) how many have resulfed in Health Canada jssuing .a

ady to. build” letter to the applicant; d) how many of those apphcants '

AR 'A=have successfuliy comp!eted the bun’d out and. recerved an-: LP bcense'?

B -;Response

";_-V_As md;cated above in response to Questlon 71 as of July 28 2014
" .Health Canada had received 955 license apphcations of whlch 21 havejf P
's,_:.-:-fbeen granted and 183 have been_-refused -

""'55-{The “ready to but!d” letter 157 not & "mandatory step in the applzcatton'fi”?' L

73.

- process and applicants with such a letter are not guaranteed a license.

Ready to build letters are requested occasionally by applicants under both '

" the Narcotics Control Regulations and the Marihuana for Medical

Purposes Regulations for project management purposes. The letter
attests that the physical security requirements, as presented in an
applicant’s proposal, would meet Health Canada's requirements as of the
date of the issuance of the letter. That said, a total of 34 applicants have

obtained a ready to build letter. 13 of these 34 became licensed
producers.

How many of the existing LPs are actually selling dried marihuana fo
clients and what is the total production output of saleable dried marihuana
for each LP to date? Please provide the answer by individual LP.

Response:

Although there are presently 21 licensed producers, dn!y 13 of these are
licensed to sell to clients. Of these 13, 8 had actually made sales 1o clients

by June 30, 2014. These 8 licensed producers had coilectively sold a total
of 537 kg by that date.

As of June 30, 2014, licensed producers that produced domestically (i.e.
as opposed to importation) had 1134 kg of dried marijuana in inventory,
out of the 1795 kg that they had collectively produced to date. This total is
divided among 10 licensed producers as follows: .



LP #4

LP#5

LP #6
LP #7
LP #8
LP #9
I.P #10

Total

24

43

50

72

163

175

266

942

1,795

No.”

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

TN
M
o

32

Has produced dried marijuana . -
but did not yet have registered - -
clients ' R

Has produced dried marijuana -
but had license to sell

suspended due to issues with
good production practicés

Was required to conduct a
recall and had license to sell
suspended due {o issues with
good production practices '

in addition, an 11™ licensed producer has not produced any marijuana
domestically, but had imported 116kg of dried marijuana as of June 30,
2014. The total amount of dried marijuana that had been imported and



produced domestically

1,910kg. -

by all licensed broducers by June 30, 2014 was

33

ot

LR



